
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 22-2332

A.M., by her mother and next friend, E.M.,
Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS; SUPERINTENDENT,
INDIANA PUBLIC SCHOOLS, in her official capacity,
Defendants,

and

STATE OF INDIANA,
*Intervening Defendant-
Appellant.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana,
No. 1:22-cv-1075-JMS-DLP,
The Honorable Jane Magnus-Stinson, Judge

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CONCERNED WOMEN FOR AMERICA AND WOMEN'S LIBERATION FRONT
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL
FIELD WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
Anna St. John
1629 K Street, NW Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(917) 327-2392
anna.stjohn@hlli.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Concerned Women for America
and Women's Liberation Front*

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29 Statement	2
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Separate-sex sports ensure equal opportunity for and treatment of women.	4
II. The district court erred by overlooking established law allowing, if not requiring, separate-sex sports to ensure equal opportunity for women, the significant harm its injunction will impose on women, and the strong public policy reasons for not enjoining HEA 1041.	9
III. Women’s sex-based rights and the freedom of speech to discuss sex-based rights are not and cannot be diminished based on subjective beliefs about gender identity.....	13
Conclusion	17
Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. 32(a)(7) and Circuit Rule 30(d)	18
Proof of Service.....	19

Table of Authorities

Cases

Bostock v. Clayton County, Ga.,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) 11

Cleveland Bd. of Ed. V. LaFleur,
414 U.S.632 (1974) 13

Craig v. Boren,
429 U.S. 190 (1976) 13

Doe 2 v. Shanahan,
917 F.3d 694 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 14

Dothard v. Rawlinson,
433 U.S. 321 (1977) 12

Loudoun Cty. Sch. Bd. v. Cross,
No. 210584, 2021 Va. LEXIS 141 (Va. Aug. 30, 2021) 15

McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. Sch. Dist. Mamaroneck,
370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 9

Michael M. v. Superior Court,
450 U.S. 464 (1981) 10

Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corporation,
400 U.S. 542 (1971) 13

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
490 U.S. 228 (1989) 14

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 10

Rules and Statutes

Indiana Code § 20-33-13-4..... 2

34 C.F.R. § 106.31(b)(7) 10

34 C.F.R. § 106.41(a)..... 10

34 C.F.R. § 106.41(c)(1)..... 10

Fed. R. App. Proc. 29(a)(2)..... 2

Fed. R. App. Proc. 29(a)(4)(E)..... 2

Public Law 93–380 (HR 69), § 844, 88 Stat 484 (August 21, 1974) 9

U.S. Const., amd. XIX..... 13

Other Authorities

“Barriers to sports participation for women and girls,”
 Women’s Sport and Fitness Foundation, (2008) 6

“Benefits—Why Sports Participation for Girls or Women,”
 Women’s Sports Foundation (2011) 4, 5

Carlton, Genevieve,
 “How Title IX Impacts Women’s Equality in College Athletics,”
 Best Colleges, Nov. 19, 2021 4

“Chasing Equity: The Triumphs, Challenges and Opportunities in Sports for
 Girls and Women,”
 Women’s Sports Foundation (2020) 6

Committee on Adolescent Health Care,
Female Athlete Triad, American College of Obstetricians and
 Gynecologists, Committee Opinion No. 702 (June 2017) 8

“The Decade of Decline,”
 Women’s Sports Foundation (Oct. 2012) 4

Denny, Doreen,
 “CWA’s Victory in Transgender Sports Case a Win for Women’s
 Rights,”
 CWA, Oct. 20, 2020 1

“FC Dallas under-15 boys squad beat the U.S. Women’s National Team in a
 scrimmage,”
 CBS Sports (2017) 7

“Female Athletes Make Winning Entrepreneurs, According to New
 EY/ESPNW Report,”
 ESPN Press Room, May 3, 2017 5

“Finishing Last: Girls of Color and Schools Sports Opportunities,”
 Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr. (2015)..... 4

Letter to Hon. Catherine E. Lhamon from Concerned Women for America
 (Mar. 17, 2022) 8

MILLER-KEANE ENCYCLOPEDIA AND DICTIONARY OF MEDICINE, NURSING, AND
 ALLIED HEALTH (7th ed. 2003) 2, 14

“New Nationwide Research Finds: Successful Women Business Executives
 Don’t Just Talk a Good Game... They Play(ed) One,”
 MassMut. Fin. Group, Feb. 2022 5

Orr, Asaf, et. al.,
 Schools In Transition: A Guide for Supporting Transgender Students
 in K-12 Schools (Human Rights Campaign Foundation, 2015) 15

“Physical Activity in Adolescence and Young Adulthood and Breast Cancer
 Risk: A Quantitative Review,”
 Nat’l Center for Biotech Info. (Feb. 2004) 5

“Sport and Teen Pregnancy,”
 Women’s Sports Foundation (May 1998) 5

“University Forced to Rescind Transgender Policy as Violation of Title IX as
 Violation of Title IX after Biological Male Wins NCAA Championship
 in Women’s Track,” Press Release, CWA (Oct. 16, 2020) 12

Vincent, Ben,
 Transgender Health: A Practitioner’s Guide to Binary and Non-Binary
 Trans Patient Care (Jessica Kingsley Publishers, 2018) 14
